

No. 06-637

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOM F., ON BEHALF OF GILBERT F., A MINOR CHILD,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES AND
NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION PRACTITIONERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT.

ANKUR J. GOEL
Counsel of Record
TAMU K. FLOYD
AMANDEEP S. SIDHU

MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. States Have Received Clear Notice That Courts May Order Them to Reimburse Private School Tuition if They Fail to Offer a Free Appropriate Public Education	6
A. The Statute Expressly Provides Broad Remedial Authority, and This Court has Confirmed the Authority to Order Tuition Reimbursement	7
B. The 1997 Amendments to IDEA Did Not Overrule <i>Burlington</i> , and the U.S. Department of Education Advised States and School Districts That They Continued to be Responsible for Tuition Reimbursement if They Failed to Meet Their Obligations.....	8
C. New York Understood That Parents Were Entitled to Seek Reimbursement if the School Did Not Offer a Free Appropriate Public Education, Without Requiring That the Child First Attend a Public School.....	12
1. Notices to Parents Did Not Describe Any Requirement to Have Previously Received Special Education Services from the School District.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. New York State Review Officers Have Consistently Held That School District Continue to be Liable to Reimburse Tuition	16
II. <i>Pennhurst</i> 's "Clear Notice" Requirement Should Not be Mechanically Applied to the Issue in This Case	17
A. Reimbursement for Tuition is a Remedy for the State's Failure to Comply with the Mandate To Provide FAPE And <i>Pennhurst</i> 's Clear Notice Requirement Does Not Apply	17
B. The Court Should Apply The <i>Pennhurst</i> "Clear Notice" Requirement in a Manner That Supports Congress' Authority to Legislate Pursuant to its Enforcement Authority Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	19
1. Congress Enacted IDEA Utilizing Both Its Fourteenth Amendment and Spending Clause Authorities	19
2. The <i>Pennhurst</i> "Clear Notice" Rule Should be Applied in a Way That Preserves Congress' Enumerated Authority Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2455 (June 26, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6, 21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of N.Y. v. Tom F.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6845, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49 (Jan. 4, 2005).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Gustafson</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7870, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3271 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2002).....	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	18
<i>Branham v. Gov't of the Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 427 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>C.B. ex rel. W.B. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 02 CV 4620, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15215 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2005).....	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	4, 7

<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Franklin v. Gwinett Co. Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	18
<i>Fullilove v. Klutzinck</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	19, 20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 125 S.Ct. 460 (2004)	9
<i>Lester H. v. Carroll</i> , No. 86-6852, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13466 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 1989).....	3
<i>MidAtlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	8
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ. of Dist. of Columbia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	22
<i>Pa. Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S.Ct. 1297 (2006).....	20
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	4, 7

<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	2
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c).....	21-22
20 U.S.C. § 1402(a).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1406(b).....	9, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d).....	13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	4, 7
Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 775 (1975)	22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.504(a)	13
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406, 12,602 (March 12, 1999)	10
65 Fed. Reg. 9178 (Feb. 23, 2000).....	10
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.5(f)(1)	13
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.5(f)(4)(viii).....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §§ 1, 5	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 Cong. Rec. S. 5250 (daily ed. May 12, 2004).....	22, 24
150 Cong. Rec. S. 5394 (daily ed. May 13, 2004)..	22, 23, 24
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975), as reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1425.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 04-022 (June 23, 2004).....	16
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 06-021 (Apr. 25, 2006).....	10
<i>Application of a Child With a Disability</i> , Appeal No. 06-091 (Oct. 3, 2006).....	16
Letter from the Department of Education to Susan Luger, listed in 65 Fed. Reg. 9178 (Feb. 23, 2000).....	10
New York State Education Department Procedural Safeguards Notice, Rights for Parents of Children with Disabilities, Ages 3-21 (effective September 13, 2005).....	15
New York State Education Department Procedural Safeguards Notice, Rights for Parents of Children with Disabilities, Policy 98-10 (November 1998)	13, 14
